with National Westminster Bank Plc and Barclays Bank PLC for up to £47.0m (the “Facility”).
The Facility includes a £2.5m net overdraft and the ability to draw up to £3.0m as a bonding
facility, as required. The Facility is provided on a three-year term (with two optional one-year
extensions). The Facility replaced the Company’s previous £33.0m credit facility and £5.0m
overdraft which were due to terminate on 30 June 2021, and previously included as short-term.

The Facility includes two financial covenants, which if either were to be breached would result
in a default of the Facility:

1.	 Interest Cover – EBIT for the previous 12 months must exceed 4 times the net finance charge
(external debt interest, excluding IFRS 16 finance lease interest payments) for the previous
12 months (increases to 5 times from 30 June 2022).

2.	 Leverage – Total Indebtedness at the period end must not exceed 3.5 times EBITDA for the
previous 12 months (adjusted for acquisitions and disposals). This reduces to 3.0 times from
31 March 2022, 2.5 times from 30 June 2022, and 2.0 times from 31 March 2023.

At 31 December 2021, the Group had up to £47.0m (2020: £33.0m) of funds available under
the Facility.

2021 2020
At 31 December £000 £000
Gross secured bank loans (20,000) (27,271)
Capitalised finance costs 472 266
Total secured bank loans (19,528) (27,005)

Total secured bank loans are due as follows:

2021 2020
At 31 December £000 £000
In one year or less, or on demand – (27,005)
In more than one year but not more than five years (19,528) –

(19,528) (27,005)

23. BORROWINGS
Policy
Loans and overdrafts are recognised initially at fair value, less attributable transaction costs.
Subsequently, loans and overdrafts are recorded at amortised cost with interest charged to the
income statement under the Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method.

Interest payable is included within accruals as a current liability.

Analysis
Amounts due within one year

2021 2020
At 31 December £000 £000
Overdrafts* (14,440) (13,920)
Local bank loans (297) (158)
Secured bank loans – (27,005)

(14,737) (41,083)

*	 These overdrafts are legally offsetable. However, they have not been netted off in accordance with IAS32.42 as we do not intend to settle on a net basis.